Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
LBL Publications
Title
Ferricyanide-based analysis of aqueous lignin suspension revealed sequestration of
water-soluble lignin moieties
Permalink
Journal

   Substrate aromatic content
Ferricyanide
activity
(Abs750)
Normalized
Ferricyanide
activity
(Abs750/280) Alkali lignin Fraction
Molecular
weight
Absorbance
(280 nm)
Relative
(%)
Regular  (AL)  AL-L3 ≤ 3 kDa 0.91 ± 0.00 31 12.58 ± 0.12  13.83
AL-L10 ≤ 10 kDa 1.32 ± 0.01 45 15.80 ± 0.17 11.98
AL-L30 ≤ 30 kDa 1.63 ± 0.00 56 19.38 ± 0.22 11.91
AL-L100 ≤ 100 kDa 1.84 ± 0.00 63 20.83 ± 0.22 11.32
AL-L0.45µ ≤ 0.45 µm 1.96 ± 0.00 67 21.19 ± 0.53 10.80
 AL (1 mg/mL) Total suspension 2.93 ± 0.00 100 27.88 ± 0.74 9.52
Low sulfonate
(ALS)
ALS-L3 ≤ 3 kDa 1.82 ± 0.00 11 18.19 ± 0.30 10.00
ALS-L10 ≤ 10 kDa 2.95 ± 0.00 17 28.00 ± 0.20 9.49
ALS-L30 ≤ 30 kDa 4.94 ± 0.00 29 38.98 ± 0.53 7.90
ALS-L100 ≤ 100 kDa 8.71 ± 0.00 51 55.07 ± 0.83 6.32
ALS-L0.45µ ≤ 0.45 µm 16.00 ± 0.01 94 66.06 ± 0.44 4.13
 ALS (1 mg/mL) Total suspension 17.10 ± 0.01 100 66.70 ± 1.41 3.90
Approximately 0.1% of regular and low sulfonate alkali lignin samples were suspended in DI-water and filtered through 0.45 µm filters. A
1.0 ml aliquot of filtrate from each lignin sample was subsequently filtered through 10, 30 and 100 kDa membrane filters respectively and
subjected to ferricyanide analysis as described in the Experimental section.